Agency 2005 Crime Report

Caldwell Police Department

Offense Overview

Offense total

% change from 2004
# of cleared offenses
Percent cleared

Group "A" Crime Rate
per 100,000 population

Summary based reporting
crime rate per 100,000
population is calculated
for other state crime
comparisons only.

Arrest Overview

Arrest total

% change from 2004
Adult arrest total
Juvenile arrest total

Arrest Rate per
100,000 population

Total Offenses - 5 year trend

4,081
11
1,283
31.4

12160.7

6102.7

1,690
-15.5
1,282

408

5035.9

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Total Arrests - 5 year trend

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2,001

Population: 33,559
County: Canyon
Offenses Arrests

Group "A" Offenses # Reported | # Cleared Adult | Juvenile
Murder 3 3 2 0
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0 0
Forcible Rape 13 10 0 0
Robbery 9 3 0 0
Aggravated Assault 144 98 18 7
Burglary 395 54 21 24
Larceny 1,285 202 88 29
Motor Vehicle Theft 185 38 0 0
Arson 14 3 0 3
Simple Assault 393 313 117 25
Intimidation 32 23 0 0
Bribery 0 0 0 0
Counterfeiting/Forgery 126 38 7 0
Vandalism 902 102 10 39
Drug/Narcotics 180 160 117 24
Drug Equipment 147 128 82 15
Embezzlement 10 4 0 0
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0 0
Fraud 83 15 1 0
Gambling 0 0 0 0
Kidnaping 3 1 0 0
Pornography 1 1 0 0
Prostitution 1 1 0 0
Forcible Sodomy 1 0 0 0
Sexual Assault w/Object 1 1 0 0
Forcible Fondling 26 17 0 3
Incest 0 0 0 0
Statutory Rape 8 5 0 0
Stolen Property 62 19 1 1
Weapon Law Violation 57 44 13 6
Total Group "A" 4,081 1,283 477 176

Arrests
3,961 Group "B" Arrests Adult | Juvenile
3,995 Bad Checks 3 0
4,036 Curfew/Vagrancy 0 23
4,081 Disorderly Conduct 53 13
DUI 126 0
Drunkenness 3 0
Family Offense-nonviolent 40 1
Liquor Law Violation 91 44
Peeping Tom 0 0
Runaways 0 37
2,096 Trespass 10 6
All Other Offenses 479 108
Total Group "B" 805 232

Agency/County Information

page 128

2005 Crime In Idaho




Agency 2005 Crime Report

Nampa Police Department

Offense Overview

Offense total
% change from 2004

* # of cleared offenses

Percent cleared

Group "A" Crime Rate
per 100,000 population

Summary based reporting
crime rate per 100,000
population is calculated
for other state crime
comparisons only.

Arrest Overview

Arrest total

% change from 2004
Adult arrest total
Juvenile arrest total

Arrest Rate per
100,000 population

6,140
-1.8
1,568
25.5

8782.8

4485.8

6,494

1.3
5,227
1,267

9289.2

Total Offenses - 5 year trend

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

5,395

Total Arrests - 5 year trend

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

6,494

Population: 69,909
County: Canyon
Offenses Arrests

Group "A" Offenses # Reported | # Cleared Adult | Juvenile
Murder 6 2 4 1
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0 0
Forcible Rape 105 22 4 0
Robbery 28 1 3 2
Aggravated Assault 191 51 94 14
Burglary 430 40 42 34
Larceny 2,026 343 276 190
Motor Vehicle Theft 326 16 12 8
Arson 24 4 2 10
Simple Assault 958 320 349 74
Intimidation 56 5 6 1
Bribery 0 0 0 0
Counterfeiting/Forgery 148 25 10 3
Vandalism 638 62 34 44
Drug/Narcotics 371 263 266 47
Drug Equipment 375 267 143 20
Embezzlement 7 1 1 0
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0 0
Fraud 193 21 14 2
Gambling 0 0 0 0
Kidnaping 33 1 0 0
Pornography 2 0 0 0
Prostitution 0 0 0 0
Forcible Sodomy 3 1 0 0
Sexual Assault w/Object 1 1 0 1
Forcible Fondling 25 10 1 2
Incest 0 0 0 0
Statutorv Rape 5 2 0 0
Stolen Property 50 28 10 5
Weapon Law Violation 139 82 42 30
Total Group "A" 6,140] 1,568 1,313 488

Arrests
5.968 Group "B" Arrests Adult | Juvenile
5,900 Bad Checks 5 0
6,250 Curfew/Vagrancy 2 64
6,140 Disorderly Conduct 104 51
T T DUI 438 8
Drunkenness 19 8
Family Offense-nonviolent 28 3
Liquor Law Violation 146 79
Peeping Tom 1 0
Runaways 0 216
5.902 Trespass 14 29
All Other Offenses 3,157 321
6,408 Total Group "B" 3,914 779
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Agency 2005 Crime Report

Parma Police Department

Population: 1,845
County: Canyon
Offenses Arrests
Group "A" Offenses # Reported | # Cleared Adult | Juvenile

Offense Overview

* Offense total 23
* % change from 2004 -81.5
* # of cleared offenses 1

Percent cleared 4.3
* Group "A" Crime Rate

per 100,000 population 1246.6
* Summary based reporting

crime rate per 100,000

population is calculated

for other state crime

comparisons only. 650.4
Arrest Overview
¢ Arrest total 3
* % change from 2004 -96.5
* Adult arrest total 2
< Juvenile arrest total 1
« Arrest Rate per

100,000 population 162.6

Murder

Negligent Manslaughter
Forcible Rape
Robbery

Aggravated Assault
Burglary

Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft
Arson

Simple Assault
Intimidation

Bribery
Counterfeiting/Forgery
Vandalism
Drug/Narcotics

Drug Equipment
Embezzlement
Extortion/Blackmail
Fraud

Gambling

Kidnaping
Pornography
Prostitution

Forcible Sodomy
Sexual Assault w/Object
Forcible Fondling
Incest

Statutory Rape

Stolen Property
Weapon Law Violation

Total Group "A"
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Total Offenses - 5 year trend

2001
2002
2003

128

2004 124

2005 23

141

163

Total Arrests - 5 year trend

2001
2002 84
2003 98
2004 85
2005 1 3

158

Group "B" Arrests

Arrests

Adult

Juvenile

Bad Checks
Curfew/Vagrancy
Disorderly Conduct
DUI

Drunkenness
Family Offense-nonviolent
Liquor Law Violation
Peeping Tom
Runaways
Trespass

All Other Offenses

Total Group "B"
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Agency 2005 Crime Report

. . Population: 1,495
Wilder Police Department County: Canyon
Offenses Arrests
Group "A" Offenses # Reported | # Cleared Adult | Juvenile
Murder 0 0 0 0
Offense Overview Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0 0
= Offense total 110 Forcible Rape 1 0 0 0
* 9% change from 2004 292.9 Robbery 0 0 0 0
* # of cleared offenses 27 Aggravated Assault 2 2 1 0
° Percent cleared 245 Burglary 22 1 0 0
Larceny 22 0 3 0
= Group "A" Crime Rate Motor Vehicle Theft 6 0 0 0
per 100,000 population 7357.9 Arson 0 0 0 0
Simple Assault 10 7 4 0
* Summary based reporting Intimidation 0 0 0 0
crime rate per 100,000 Bribery 0 0 0 0
population is calculated Counterfeiting/Forgery 3 2 0 0
for other state crime Vandalism 20 1 0 1
comparisons only. 3545.2 Drug/Narcotics 5 4 3 1
Drug Equipment 4 4 4 0
Embezzlement 0 0 0 0
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0 0
Arrest Overview Fraud 5 1 0 0
* Arrest total 70 Gambling 0 0 0 0
* 9% change from 2004 133.3 Kidnaping 0 0 0 0
° Adult arrest total 65 Pornography 0 0 0 0
< Juvenile arrest total 5 Prostitution 0 0 0 0
Forcible Sodomy 0 0 0 0
= Arrest Rate per Sexual Assault w/Object 1 0 0 0
100,000 population 4682.3 Forcible Fondling 0 0 0 0
Incest 0 0 0 0
Statutory Rape 0 0 0 0
Stolen Property 8 4 0 0
Weapon Law Violation 1 1 1 0
Total Group "A" 110 27 16 2
Total Offenses - 2 year trend

2004 28 Arrests
Group "B" Arrests Adult | Juvenile
Bad Checks 0 0
2005 110 Curfew/Vagrancy 0 0
Disorderly Conduct 3 0
DUI 20 0
Drunkenness 0 0
Total Arrests - 2 year trend Family Offense-nonviolent 2 0
Liquor Law Violation 4 1
Peeping Tom 0 0
2004 30 Runaways 0 0
Trespass 0 0
All Other Offenses 20 2
2005 70 Total Group "B" 49 3
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Agency 2005 Crime Report

. Population: 55,295
Canyon COU nty Shel‘lff County: Canyon
Offenses Arrests

Group "A" Offenses # Reported | # Cleared Adult | Juvenile
Murder 0 0 0 0
Offense Overview Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0 0
* Offense total 1,992 Forcible Rape 6 5 0 0
* % change from 2004 3.3 Robbery 4 2 2 0
* # of cleared offenses 730 Aggravated Assault 60 35 20 8
° Percent cleared 36.6 Burglary 304 36 24 5
Larceny 484 55 15 11
* Group "A" Crime Rate Motor Vehicle Theft 134 18 5 1
per 100,000 population 3602.5 Arson 10 1 0 0
Simple Assault 267 189 107 22
* Summary based reporting Intimidation 36 16 4 4
crime rate per 100,000 Bribery 0 0 0 0
population is calculated Counterfeiting/Forgery 17 6 4 0
for other state crime Vandalism 206 31 7 8
comparisons only. 1812.1 Drug/Narcotics 232 172 161 13
Drug Equipment 137 109 33 2
Embezzlement 1 1 1 0
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0 0
Arrest Overview Fraud 26 2 0 1
¢ Arrest total 845 Gambling 0 0 0 0
* % change from 2004 -16.3 Kidnaping 4 2 1 0
* Adult arrest total 640 Pornography 1 0 0 0
< Juvenile arrest total 205 Prostitution 0 0 0 0
Forcible Sodomy 0 0 0 0
* Arrest Rate per Sexual Assault w/Object 0 0 0 0
100,000 population 1528.2 Forcible Fondling 22 12 2 0
Incest 0 0 0 0
Statutory Rape 6 4 1 0
Stolen Property 14 14 6 4
Weapon Law Violation 21 20 9 0
Total Group "A" 1,992 730 402 79

Total Offenses - 5 year trend

2001 1,825

Arrests
2002 1,883 Group "B" Arrests Adult | Juvenile
2003 1,837 Bad Checks 2 0
2004 1,929 Curfew/Vagrancy 0 11
2005 1,992 Disorderly Conduct 7 1
' T T T T DUI 146 4
Drunkenness 0 0
Total Arrests - 5 year trend Family Offense-nonviolent 21 3
Liquor Law Violation 14 7
2001 1,136 Peeping Tom 0 0
2002 954 Runaways 0 82
2003 900 Trespass 2 0
2004 1010 All Other Offenses 46 18
' Total Group "B" 238 126
2005 845
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Agency 2005 Crime Report

Canyon County Total

Offense Overview

Offense total
% change from 2004

* # of cleared offenses

Percent cleared

Group "A" Crime Rate
per 100,000 population

Summary based reporting
crime rate per 100,000
population is calculated
for other state crime
comparisons only.

Arrest Overview

Arrest total

% change from 2004
Adult arrest total
Juvenile arrest total

Arrest Rate per
100,000 population

12,346
-0.2
3,609
29.2

7616.1

3856.2

9,102

-4.5
7,216
1,886

5614.9

Total Offenses - 5 year trend

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

11,003

Total Arrests - 5 year trend

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

9,102

Population: 162,103
County: Canyon
Offenses Arrests

Group "A" Offenses # Reported | # Cleared Adult | Juvenile
Murder 9 5 6 1
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0 0
Forcible Rape 125 37 4 0
Robbery 41 6 5 2
Aggravated Assault 397 186 133 29
Burglary 1,157 131 87 63
Larceny 3,823 600 382 230
Motor Vehicle Theft 651 72 17 9
Arson 48 8 2 13
Simple Assault 1,632 829 577 121
Intimidation 125 44 10 5
Bribery 0 0 0 0
Counterfeiting/Forgery 294 71 21 3
Vandalism 1,768 196 51 92
Drug/Narcotics 789 600 548 85
Drug Equipment 663 508 262 37
Embezzlement 18 6 2 0
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0 0
Fraud 308 39 15 3
Gambling 0 0 0 0
Kidnaping 40 4 1 0
Pornography 4 1 0 0
Prostitution 1 1 0 0
Forcible Sodomy 4 1 0 0
Sexual Assault w/Object 3 2 0 1
Forcible Fondling 74 39 3 5
Incest 0 0 0 0
Statutory Rape 19 11 1 0
Stolen Property 134 65 17 10
Weapon Law Violation 219 147 65 36
Total Group "A" 12,346 3,609 2,209 745

Arrests
11,972 Group "B" Arrests Adult | Juvenile
11,927 Bad Checks 10 0
12,367 Curfew/Vagrancy 2 98
12,346 Disorderly Conduct 167 65
" DUI 731 12
Drunkenness 22 8
Family Offense-nonviolent 91 7
Liquor Law Violation 255 131
Peeping Tom 1 0
8,261 Runaways 0 336
Trespass 26 35
All Other Offenses 3,702 449
9,534 Total Group "B" 5007] 1141
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